
Un-starred Question No. 07

  Number Pension Beneficiaries

Un-starred 07: Sh. SHISHPAL SINGH KEHARWALA (Kalanwali)

Will the Chief Minister be pleased to state:-

(a) The year wise total number of beneficiaries from Old Age, Handicapped and Widows whose pensions have been discontinued in State after 1
st
 January, 2019 together with

the basis on which the said pensions have been discontinued alongwith the details of district Sirsa; and

(b) The Officer to whom the power has been delegated by the Government of making Pensions on district level?


Answer: Sh. Manohar Lal, Chief Minister, Haryana


(a) The year wise details of total number of beneficiaries from Old Age Samman Allowance, Disability Pension and Widow Pension whose pensions have been discontinued in State after 1
st
 January, 2019 together with the basis on which the said pensions have been discontinued have been placed at Annexure “A”. The details of Sirsa District have been placed at Annexure “B”.

(b) District Social Welfare Officer has been delegated the power for sanctioning Old Age Samman Allowance, Disability Pension and Widow Pension at district level by the Government.


ANNEXURE-A

No. of beneficiaries whose pension has been discountinued in the year 2019 (from 01/01/2019 to 31/12/2019) in

the state

Row Labels
Disability

Pension

Old Age Samman

Allowance

Widow

Pension

Grand

Total
Remarks

Aadhar

Disputed/ Non

Existing

20 156 68 244

Due to linking of another aadhar

card/ Due to not providing aadhar card by beneficiary.

Absent during

verification
0 1 0 1

During the verification, beneficiary was not present.

Cancelled 408 1294 396 2098

Due to re-marriage, family pension, wrong documents and employment.

Ineligible 28 173 32 233
Due to re-marriage/excess income.

Suspended 77 608 141 826

Due to wrong documents provided by the beneficiaries/

Excess Income/ On Temporary basis.

Untraceable 392 4924 1319 6635

 Due to not drawing pension for 3 Months in continuation and not uploading Bank Account details in pension ID.

Total  925 7156 1956 10037


Died 4110 88226 16971 109307

Stopped pension after verification of dead beneficiaries from the portal of Registrar

General of India.

Grand Total 5035 95382 18927 119344


No. of beneficiaries whose pension has been discountinued in the year 2020 (from 01/01/2020 to 31/12/2020) in

the state

Row Labels
Disability

Pension

Old Age Samman

Allowance

Widow

Pension

Grand

Total
Remarks

Aadhar

Disputed/ Non

Existing

7 86 38 131

Due to linking of another aadhar

card/ Due to not providing aadhar card by beneficiary.

Cancelled 189 1609 382 2180

Due to re-marriage, family pension, wrong documents and employment.

Ineligible 15 270 30 315
Due to re-marriage/excess income.

Suspended 44 493 122 659

Due to wrong documents provided by the beneficiaries/

Excess Income/ On Temporary basis.

Untraceable 48 682 179 909

 Due to not drawing pension for 3 Months in continuation and not uploading Bank Account details in pension ID.

Total  303 3140 751 4194


Died 3294 65789 12149 81232

Stopped pension after verification of dead beneficiaries from the portal of Registrar

General of India.

Grand Total 3597 68929 12900 85426


No. of beneficiaries whose pension has been discountinued in the year 2021 (from 01/01/2021 to 31/12/2021) in

the state

Row Labels
Disability

Pension

Old Age Samman

Allowance

Widow

Pension

Grand

Total
Remarks

Aadhar

Disputed/ Non

Existing

14 268 64 346

Due to linking of another aadhar

card/ Due to not providing aadhar card by beneficiary.

Cancelled 251 3492 589 4332

Due to re-marriage, family pension, wrong documents and employment.

Ineligible 96 340 25 461
Due to re-marriage/excess income.

Suspended 180 598 152 930

Due to wrong documents provided by the beneficiaries/

Excess Income/ On Temporary basis.

Untraceable 5 10 10 25

 Due to not drawing pension for 3 Months in continuation and not uploading Bank Account details in pension ID.

Total  546 4708 840 6094


Died 3518 73107 14093 90718

Stopped pension after verification of dead beneficiaries from the portal of Registrar

General of India.

Grand Total 4064 77815 14933 96812


No. of beneficiaries whose pension has been discountinued in the year 2022 (from 01/01/2022 to 31/12/2022) in

the state

Row Labels
Disability

Pension

Old Age Samman

Allowance

Widow

Pension

Grand

Total
Remarks

Aadhar

Disputed/ Non

Existing

13 95 40 148

Due to linking of another aadhar

card/ Due to not providing aadhar card by beneficiary.

Cancelled 293 1645 1094 3032

Due to re-marriage, family pension, wrong documents and employment.

Ineligible 18 135 169 322
Due to re-marriage/excess income.

Suspended 161 924 1049 2134

Due to wrong documents provided by the beneficiaries/

Excess Income/ On Temporary basis.

Untraceable 0 8 3 11

 Due to not drawing pension for 3 Months in continuation and not uploading Bank Account details in pension ID.

Total  485 2807 2355 5647


Died 3480 71873 13454 88807

Stopped pension after verification of dead beneficiaries from the portal of Registrar

General of India.

Grand Total 3965 74680 15809 94454


No. of beneficiaries whose pension has been discountinued in the year 2023 (from 01/01/2023 to 04/12/2023) in

the state

Row Labels
Disability

Pension

Old Age Samman

Allowance

Widow

Pension

Grand

Total
Remarks

Aadhar

Disputed/ Non

Existing

12 103 47 162

Due to linking of another aadhar

card/ Due to not providing aadhar card by beneficiary.

Absent during

verification
0 3 0 3

During the verification, beneficiary was not present.

Cancelled 259 1468 551 2278

Due to re-marriage, family pension, wrong documents and employment.

Ineligible 33 111 27 171
Due to re-marriage/excess income.

Suspended 127 578 256 961

Due to wrong documents provided by the beneficiaries/

Excess Income/ On Temporary basis.

Untraceable 6 17 5 28

Due to not drawing pension for 3 Months in continuation and not uploading Bank Account details in pension ID.

Total  437 2280 886 3603


Died 2682 53071 10465 66218

Stopped pension after verification of dead beneficiaries from the portal of Registrar

General of India.

Grand Total 3119 55351 11351 69821


No. of beneficiaries whose Disability Pension, Widow Pension and Old Age Samman Allowance discontinued Year Due to Various reasons as stated above

 Due to death

2019 10037 109307

2020 4194 81232

2021 6094 90718

2022 5647 88807

2023 3603 66218

Total 29575 436282


ANNEXURE-B

No. of beneficiaries whose pension has been discountinued in the year 2019 (from 01/01/2019 to 31/12/2019) in

the District Sirsa

Row Labels

Disability

Pension

Old Age

Samman

Allowance

Widow

Pension

Grand

Total Remarks

Aadhaar Disputed/

Non Existing
0 5 3 8

Due to linking of another aadhar

card/ Due to not providing aadhar card by beneficiary.

Cancelled 0 5 3 8
Due to re-marriage, family pension, wrong documents and employment.

Ineligible 0 3 0 3 Due to re-marriage/excess income.

Suspended 22 93 19 134

Due to wrong documents provided by the beneficiaries/ Excess Income/ On Temporary basis.

Untraceable 21 239 72 332

 Due to not drawing pension for 3

Months in continuation and not uploading Bank Account details in pension ID.

Total  43 345 97 485

Died 249 5350 1073 6672

Stopped pension after verification of dead beneficiaries from the portal of Registrar General of India.

Grand Total 292 5695 1170 7157


No. of beneficiaries whose pension has been discountinued in the year 2020 (from 01/01/2020 to 31/12/2020) in

the District Sirsa

Row Labels

Disability

Pension

Old Age

Samman

Allowance

Widow

Pension

Grand

Total Remarks

Aadhaar Disputed/

Non Existing
0 0 1 1

Due to linking of another aadhar

card/ Due to not providing aadhar card by beneficiary.

Cancelled 0 0 2 2
Due to re-marriage, family pension, wrong documents and employment.

Ineligible 0 1 0 1 Due to re-marriage/excess income.

Suspended 16 60 21 97

Due to wrong documents provided by the beneficiaries/ Excess Income/ On Temporary basis.

Untraceable 3 59 25 87

 Due to not drawing pension for 3

Months in continuation and not uploading Bank Account details in pension ID.

Total  19 120 49 188


Died 212 4266 775 5253

Stopped pension after verification of dead beneficiaries from the portal of Registrar General of India.

Grand Total 231 4386 824 5441


No. of beneficiaries whose pension has been discountinued in the year 2021 (from 01/01/2021 to 31/12/2021) in

the District Sirsa

Row Labels

Disability

Pension

Old Age

Samman

Allowance

Widow

Pension

Grand

Total Remarks

Aadhaar Disputed/

Non Existing
0 2 1 3

Due to linking of another aadhar

card/ Due to not providing aadhar card by beneficiary.

Cancelled 0 1 0 1

Due to re-marriage, family pension, wrong documents and employment.

Suspended 24 55 27 106

Due to wrong documents provided by the beneficiaries/ Excess Income/ On Temporary basis.

Total  24 58 28 110


Died 206 4424 864 5494

Stopped pension after verification of dead beneficiaries from the portal of Registrar General of India.

Grand Total 230 4482 892 5604


No. of beneficiaries whose pension has been discountinued in the year 2022 (from 01/01/2022 to 31/12/2022) in

the District Sirsa

Row Labels

Disability

Pension

Old Age

Samman

Allowance

Widow

Pension

Grand

Total
Remarks

Aadhaar Disputed/

Non Existing
1 1 0 2

Due to linking of another aadhar

card/ Due to not providing aadhar card by beneficiary.

Suspended 15 29 96 140

Due to wrong documents provided by the beneficiaries/ Excess Income/ On Temporary basis.

Untraceable 0 0 1 1

Due to not drawing pension for 3

Months in continuation and not uploading Bank Account details in pension ID.

Total  16 30 97 143


Died 182 4108 746 5036

Stopped pension after verification of dead beneficiaries from the portal of Registrar General of India.

Grand Total 198 4138 843 5179


No. of beneficiaries whose pension has been discountinued in the year 2023 (from 01/01/2023 to 04/12/2023) in

the District Sirsa

Row Labels
Disability

Pension

Old Age

Samman

Allowance

Widow

Pension

Grand

Total
Remarks

Aadhaar Disputed/

Non Existing
0 1 2 3

Due to linking of another aadhar

card/ Due to not providing aadhar card by beneficiary.

Cancelled 0 1 5 6
Due to re-marriage, family pension, wrong documents and employment.

Ineligible 0 2 0 2 Due to re-marriage/excess income.

Suspended 10 39 36 85

Due to wrong documents provided by the beneficiaries/ Excess Income/ On Temporary basis.

Untraceable 0 1 0 1

Due to not drawing pension for 3

Months in continuation and not uploading Bank Account details in pension ID.

Total  10 44 43 97

Died 190 3310 630 4130

Stopped pension after verification of dead beneficiaries from the portal of Registrar General of India.

Grand Total 200 3354 673 4227


Year
Discontinued due to various reason as stated above
Discontinued due to death

2019 485 6672

2020 188 5253

2021 110 5494

2022 143 5036

2023 97 4130

Total 1023 26585

